#### **RESOLUTION NO. 23-003**

(of the Clark County Water Reclamation District)

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING COLLECTION OF DELIQUENT SEWER CHARGES AND FEES BY PLACING DELINQUENCIES ON CLARK COUNTY'S TAX ROLL AND SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Clark County Water Reclamation District (Board) has the authority pursuant to NRS 318.201 and 318.202 to elect to have certain delinquent charges and fees collected on the tax roll; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to have certain delinquent charges and fees collected on the tax roll.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board as follows:

- 1. The Board elects to have charges and fees that have become delinquent collected on the tax roll of Clark County in the same manner, by the same persons, and at the same time as, together with and not separately from, the County's general taxes.
- 2. The Board directs that a written report be prepared and filed with the Secretary, which contains a description of each parcel of real property upon which charges and/or fees have become delinquent and the amount of same for each parcel.
- 3. On June 20, 2023, a hearing will be held to consider protests and objections to the report and the election to collect charges on the tax roll in the Commission Chambers at the Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada,
- 4. The Board directs the Secretary to (a) publish notice of the filing of the report of delinquent charges and fees to be collected on the tax roll, and of the time and place of the hearing on the report (collectively, the "Notice"), once a week for two weeks prior to the date set for the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation printed and published within Clark County, and (b) mail the Notice, along with notice of the time at which such charges and fees become due, to each person to whom any parcel or parcels of real property described in the report were assessed in the last equalized assessment roll available on the date the report was prepared, at the address shown on the assessment roll or as known to the Secretary.

### PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 16th DAY OF May, 2023.

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES CLARK COUNTY WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT

В	Y:
ATTEST:	TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair
LYNN GOYA, Secretary	
By DAVID STOFT, General Counsel	